

No. 09-6822

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JASON PEPPER,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JONATHAN D. HACKER
CO-CHAIR, NACDL
AMICUS COMMITTEE
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

MATTHEW M. SHORS
(Counsel of Record)
SARA ZDEB
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300
mshors@omm.com

SANDEEP N. SOLANKI
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Two Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 984-8700

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. <i>BOOKER'S</i> CONSTITUTIONAL HOLDING APPLIES WHEN A DISTRICT COURT RESENTENCES A DEFENDANT UNDER SECTION 3742(g)(2)	5
II. SECTION 3742(g)(2) MUST BE EXCISED UNDER <i>BOOKER'S</i> REMEDIAL HOLDING	12
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	2
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	11
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2683 (2010).....	passim
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	passim
<i>Irizarry v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2198 (2008).....	11
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).....	12, 13, 20
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	5, 9
<i>Spears v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 840 (2009).....	15
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	passim
<i>United States v. Bruce</i> , 256 F. App'x 520 (3d Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>United States v. Harrison</i> ²⁰ 362 F. App'x 958 (11th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 604 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2010)	20
<i>United States v. Mills</i> , 491 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2007).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	3, 15, 18
18 U.S.C. § 3553(b).....	5, 7
18 U.S.C. § 3742(e).....	6
18 U.S.C. § 3742(g)(2)	3, 8, 9, 14
18 U.S.C. § 3742(j).....	8, 10, 14
H.R. Rep. No. 108-66 (2003) (Conf. Rep.)	6
Prosecutorial Remedies and Other Tools to End the Exploitation of Children Today Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-21, 117 Stat. 670	6
ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS	
Notice of Submission to Congress of Amendments to the Sentencing Guidelines, 75 Fed. Reg. 27,388 (May 14, 2010)	11
UNITED STATES SENTENCING GUIDELINES	
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1	10
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.3	18
U.S.S.G. § 5K2.19	4, 17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Mark Osler, <i>Uniformity and Traditional Sentencing Goals in the Age of Feeney</i> , 16 Fed. Sent. Rep. 253 (2004).....	6
